CHAPTER 8.

pose of erecting thereon a light house or beacon lights, and a keeper's dwelling, be, and the same is hereby ceded to the United States of America: *Provided*, That this act shall in no wise destroy or interfere with the jurisdiction of this state, for the purpose of serving or executing any legal process.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from, and after its passage.

Approved, February 13, 1855.

Chapter 8.

[Published April 4.]

An Act to authorize Town Clerks to certify to the State Superintendent the amount of money assessed for the support of Schools, and to provide for levying a tax in certain cases.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Town clerks to certify to state superintend'nt

How deficien-

cy to be sup-

plied.

SECTION 1. Those towns that have not assessed, by direction of the board of Supervisors, an amount equal to one half the amount received from the School Fund, at the last annual apportionment, shall and are hereby authorized to certify through the clerks of said towns to the State Superintendent, such additional amounts as have been assessed for the support of schools.

SEC. 2. Those towns that have not assessed by order of the County Supervisors, and in addition thereto a sum of money equal to one half the amount received from the School Fund, are hereby authorized to supply such deficiency by an immediate assessment upon the taxable property of said towns, of such sums as shall be necessary, the same to be estimated and directed by the Board of Supervisors of the respective towns, to be levied and collected in the same manner as other taxes, and certified by the town clerk to the State Superintendent, previous to the 10th day of March, 1855.

SEC. 3. The State Superintendent is hereby authorized to apportion to the different towns that comply with the requisitions of this act such sums of money as they may be thereby entitled to.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect on and after its passage.

Approved February 13, 1855.

Chapter 9.

[Published, March 29.]

An Act to change the time of holding the fall term of the circuit court of Jefferson county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The time for holding the fall term of the circuit court of Jefferson county, is hereby changed from the second Monday of October to the fourth Monday of September.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved, February 16, 1854.

Chapter 10.

[Published March 23.]

An Act to change the name of John Allcock to John All.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The name of John Allcock is hereby changed to John All, by which name he shall be hereafter known in law for all purposes whatever.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1855.